extent the conditions precedent are not satisfied on 29 March 2019, the fifth business day
following the day on which the conditions to the Share Buy-back are satisfied or (c) such
other day as the Company and the Seller may agree, but in any event no later than the
Long Stop Date.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Seller held 50,870,777 Shares in issue, representing
approximately 15.18% of the total number of issued Shares of the Company. Upon
completion of the Share Buy-back, the Buy-back Shares will be transferred to the
Company and cancelled. The percentage interest of all other Shareholders in the issued
Shares of the Company will be proportionally increased following the cancellation of the
Buy-back Shares and the resulting reduction in the number of issued Shares.

4. EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and immediately after completion of the Share Buy-back Note 1:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the Share

Buy-back

Number of
Shares

% of total
no. of
issued

Shares
Number of

Shares

% of total
no. of
issued

Shares

David Shou-Yeh Wong Note 2 137,285,682 40.97% 137,285,682 42.96%
MUFG Bank 50,870,777 15.18% 35,370,777 11.07%
John Wai-Wai Chow Note 3 1,223,231 0.37% 1,223,231 0.38%
Public 145,695,410 43.48% 145,695,410 45.59%

Total 335,075,100 100% 319,575,100 100%

The percentage figures above have been rounded up to the nearest second decimal place.

Notes:

1. Assuming no change in the number of the total issued Shares and of the shareholding of the
abovementioned shareholders from the Latest Practicable Date to the completion of the Share
Buy-back.

2. The Shares in which Mr. David Shou-Yeh Wong is interested include Shares held by a corporation in
which Mr. David Shou-Yeh Wong controls one third or more of the voting powers at general meetings
and Shares held by companies under a family trust. HSBC International Trustee Limited is the trustee
and Mr. David Shou-Yeh Wong is the settlor. For further details of the breakdowns, please refer to the

[…]

downward pressure on the price of the Shares. This would not be in the interests of the
Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

As elaborated in the section under “Analysis of the Buy-back Price” above, assuming the
Company were to acquire the similar number of Buy-back Shares from the market at the
average closing price of HK$38.98 for the 30 consecutive trading days immediately prior
to and including the Last Trading Day, the Company would have to utilise an additional
HK$12.6 million to complete the Share Buy-back.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 30 –

5. Effects on shareholding structure of the Company

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Share Buy-back
(assuming there is no change in the number of the total issued Shares of the Company
and of the shareholders from the Latest Practicable Date to the completion of the Share
Buy-back):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the Share

Buy-back

Number of
Shares

Approximately
% of total

no. of
issued

Shares of
the

Company
Number of

Shares

Approximately
% of total

no. of
issued

Shares of
the

Company

David Shou-Yeh Wong1 137,285,682 40.97% 137,285,682 42.96%
MUFG Bank 50,870,777 15.18% 35,370,777 11.07%
John Wai-Wai Chow2 1,223,231 0.37% 1,223,231 0.38%
Public 145,695,410 43.48% 145,695,410 45.59%

Total 335,075,100 100.00% 319,575,100 100.00%

Notes:

1. The Shares in which Mr. David Shou-Yeh Wong, the Chairman of the Company, is interested include
Shares held by a corporation in which Mr. David Shou-Yeh Wong controls one third or more of the
voting powers at general meetings and Shares held by companies under a family trust. HSBC
International Trustee Limited is the trustee and Mr. David Shou-Yeh Wong is the settlor. For further
details of the breakdowns please refer to the public records of the statutory disclosure of interest
notices and the relevant disclosures in the 2018 interim report of the Company in respect of such
interests.